As shown in the table above, the Scheme’s funding position would be expected to worsen under the

majority of scenarios. Though there are some scenarios (i.e. orderly transitions) where there would be

expected to be an increase in longevity (i.e. increased life expectancies), and so an increase in liabilities,

the modelled interest rate effects mean that there are no scenarios where the total liabilities are

expected to increase. However, under all scenarios bar the Hot House World, the adverse effect on

asset values (which includes broadly corresponding interest rate effects through the liability hedging

strategy) is modelled to have a larger negative funding impact than the positive funding impact from

the liability reductions.

The scenarios with the greatest transition risk present (i.e. the disorderly transitions) are expected to

result in the worst funding outcomes. Whilst the disorderly transitions are expected to cause a

reduction in life expectancy (i.e. decreasing liabilities due to reduced longevity), this is more than offset

Scenario
Impact on
assets (%)

Longevity
impact on
liabilities

(%)

Total*
impact on
liabilities

(%)

Impact on
funding
level (%)

Impact on net
asset-liability
position (i.e.

surplus/deficit)
(£m)

1.5°C Orderly Transition -4.4% +0.3% -3.2% -1.2% -£14m

2°C Orderly Transition -1.9% +1.8% 0.0% -1.8% -£26m

1.5°C Disorderly Transition -17.8% -1.1% -8.8% -9.5% -£116m

2°C Disorderly Transition -10.8% -1.8% -6.7% -4.2% -£50m

Hot House World -1.8% -3.7% -5.5% +3.7% +£52m

17

by expectations of large adverse effects on asset values. This effect is exacerbated for the 1.5°C

scenario, where a greater transition from the present state would be required compared to the 2°C

scenario.

The Hot House World scenario, which assumes low transition risk but high physical risk, is expected to

have a positive funding outcome. However, this is due to the relatively low asset impact being

outweighed by the larger magnitude liability impact, which is majorly driven by reduced life

expectancies. The relatively low asset impact is due to the physical risk and transition risk present in